

30
Bail SC No. 78/22
FIR No. 1017/21
PS Sultanpuri
STATE Vs. Shahil @ Gullu

05.02.2026

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave today. Ld. Regular Addl. PP for State is on leave today.

Present : Ld. Subst. Addl. PP Sh. Joginder Malik for State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Jagdish Janak for applicant/
accused.

This is a bail application u/s. 483 BNSS which has been moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Shahil @ Gullu seeking regular bail.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that he does not want to press the present bail application at this stage and wants to withdraw the same.

Statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused to this effect is recorded on the application itself.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for the applicant, present bail application is dismissed as withdrawn.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

**(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/05.02.2026**